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Financial Report, 1961 Convention (Continued)

Represen-
tation Fee

56.00

Place and Name of Club

Southeastern District
Bunn Level—Community
Dunn—Women'’s
Fagetteville

eep Creek Civic
Inter Denominational
Sunshine Community
Laurinburg—Julia Mask
Saint Paul—Willing Workers
Steadman—Love and Charity
Hoffman—C. H. Brown Ch Moore Co Fed ..

Aberdeen—Rising Sun

Carthage
Mount Zion
Phylis Wheatly
Shady Grove Delight

Jackson Springs—Heart and Hand

Pinehurst—Ever Ready

Southern Pines—Ever Ready Fed

Vass—Willing Workers

West End—Earnest Workers

Laurinburg

Home and Garden ........c.ccocvcvvviinnnnnn 7.00

Ora Lee Pittman

Park Way Garden

Lillington—Henly Roberts ..........cccocoeeieininne 2.50

65.50

McCain—MCCaINIteS .....ccovevvvririiiirereeeees 2.50
Parkton—Willing Workers ........cccccocooviveenne. 2.50
Raeford
Bells of Tyler TOWN ....ccccocvvvvineniieniieenns 2.50
Eliza Kelly .o, 5.00
Silver City CommuNity .......ccccoeeeveieieenne. 8.00
Rowland—Federation ............... .. 9.00
Saint Paul—Love and Charity 2.50
Tarheel—Lettie Hawkins .........cccccovveneennn 2.50
Vander—Community ........cccooeevereieicienceene, 2.50
32 ClUDS e e
$188.50

WESTERN DISTRICT

Represen-
Place and Name of Club tation Fee
Asheville
ATUISEIC oo $ 7.50
Beauticians No. 5 .....ccccoceevvennnnne
City Federation .........ccocoeviiiiinniiennne. 25.00
Cooperative Sisters No. 1 ...ccceoviirennne 5.50
ENtre NOUS ...ocoooviiieiiiieiereeec e 2.50
Ever Ready ... 9.00
M M T e 5.00
Plant, Flower and Fruit Guide ................ 7.50
Pleasure Seekers .......ccoovirinininicnnnnn. 4.00
Square of Dames ......ccccoocerereieneeieeea 6.00
Charlotte
Helping Hand Literary and Art ............. 6.50
Pricilla Literary and Art ........ .. 9.00
South Side Art and Literary .................. 10.00
Concord
Charlotte A Percival Federated ............. 9.00
Rose Young Federated .........ccccocvenenn. 7.00
WOmeN’s CiVIC ..o 10.00
Hickory—CiVIC .o 2.50
Salisbury
Business and Professional Women ........ 6.00
Conrade NUISE ...cccoevvereiiriieieeneiniees 7.00
Dainty DUChess ......ccoceveieieiiiniccienn 2.50
Garden ..o 5.50
Jersey City oo 2.50
Merry Matrons .......ccceeveveeienceineeeieee, 7.00
Rhodanthe ..., 5.50
Social Progressive .......ccoccoeenenienceennn 5.00
Shelby
Bridgettes ...

Good Samaritan .
Negro Women'’s
Terpsichoreon

10.50

Braille
17.00

10.00

$ 37.50

Braille

$ 5.00

5.00
5.00
3.00
5.00
2.00

4.00

3.00
2.50
5.00

2.50
10.00
2.50

5.00

13.50
15.00
2.00

Scholarship

25.00

44.50

$ 79.50

Scholarship

$ 5.00
10.00

5.00
5.00
5.00

5.00

5.00
2.50
5.00

20.00
10.00
10.00

10.00
10.00
3.00

Special

Interest Totals

98.00

120.00

7.00
10.00
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50

2.50
15.00
18.00

9.00

2.50

2.50

2.50

$ 305.00

Special

Interest Totals

$ 1750
10.50
40.00
10.50
10.50
19.00
12.00

7.50
4.00
15.00

14.50
14.00
20.00

31.50
27.00
22.50

2.50

21.00
11.00
2.50
15.50
10.00
7.00
5.50
10.00

8.50
35.00
37.00
10.00

Fall—1961

PRESIDENT'S MESSAGE
(Continued from Page 7)

a judge of Art Exhibit, on the
Nominating Committee and Chair-
man of National Notes for our
Federation: Miss lone Henderson
who served with the Budget and
Finance Committee; Miss WUhel-
mina Crosson who not only served
as Awards Night Speaker but was
appointed on the Advisory
Committee for the Frederick
Douglas Memorial Restoration.

Among other facts revealed at
the post meeting of the Execu-
tive Board of the Southeastern |
learned that North Carolina’s turn
for entertaining would follow that
of Florida. There are possibilities
that we may exchange turns with
Virginia since we entertained at
AsheviUe out of turn.

Post Convention Tour

A large number of ladies who
attended the Southeastern conven-
tion took advantage of the tour
by chartered bus and will never
regret doing so. Getting an early
start without breakfast found us
ready on arrival at the La
Grange, Ga. Club House where
the club ladies of La Grange and
Americus greeted us cordially
and served “brunch” buffet style.
There points of interest were
pointed out which made our tour
through AndersonviUe Nation-
al Cemetery more meaningful.

The opportunity to wvisit at
Warm Springs and associate with
it many facts which we had
known in connection with the late
Franklin D. Roosevelt certainly
was meaningful. First came the
limited tour of the Warm Springs
Foundation then the Memorial
Shrine—*“The Little White House.”

On the picnic grounds of the
latter place visited the tourists
were served a most delicious
picnic lunch by the federated
clubs of that area. Nothing was
spared in the preparation, even
Georgia peaches were included.

A picnic lunch at the end of the
trip with Dr. and Mrs. Reece
made the day complete.

Thank you again for making
the trip possible for me. It is my
hope that the interest of our
Federated club ladies will in-
crease so that the number at-
tending out of state club meet-
ings wil grow. Planning a vaca-
tion at the time of such meetings
\t/)vill certainly increase the num-
er.

Sorrowfully we learned of the
death of the father of our be-
loved friend and co-worker, Mrs.
Alice Collins of Smithfield. The
Journal extends deep sympathy.



