Financial Report, 1961 Convention (Continued)

Place and Name of Club	Representation Fee	Braille	Scholarship	Special Interest	Totals
Southeastern District	. 56.00	17.00	25.00		98.00
Bunn Level—Community					
Dunn-Women's					
Fayetteville					
Deep Creek Civic					
Inter Denominational					
Sunshine Community					
Laurinburg—Julia Mask					
Saint Paul—Willing Workers					
Steadman—Love and Charity					
Hoffman—C. H. Brown Ch Moore Co Fed					
Aberdeen—Rising Sun	65.50	10.00	44.50		120.00
Carthage					
Mount Zion					
Phylis Wheatly					
Shady Grove Delight					
Jackson Springs—Heart and Hand Pinehurst—Ever Ready					
Southern Pines—Ever Ready Fed					
Vass—Willing Workers					
West End—Earnest Workers					
Laurinburg					
Home and Garden	7.00				7.00
Ora Lee Pittman					10.00
Park Way Garden					2.50
Lillington—Henly Roberts					2.50
McCain—McCainites	2.50				2.50
Parkton—Willing Workers					2.50
Raeford					2.00
Bells of Tyler Town	2.50				2.50
Eliza Kelly		5.00	5.00		15.00
Silver City Community	8.00	5.00	5.00		18.00
Rowland—Federation	9.00				9.00
Saint Paul—Love and Charity	2.50				2.50
Tarheel—Lettie Hawkins	2.50				2.50
Vander—Community	2.50				2.50
32 Clubs					
	\$188.50	\$ 37.50	\$ 79.50		\$ 305.00

WESTERN DISTRICT

	Representation Fee	Braille	Scholarship	Special Interest	Totals
Asheville					
Altruistic	\$ 7.50	\$ 5.00	\$ 5.00		\$ 17.50
Beauticians No. 5		Ψ 0.00	Ψ 0.00		10.50
City Federation		5.00	10.00		40.00
Cooperative Sisters No. 1		5.00	10.00		10.50
Entre Nous	2.50	3.00	5.00		
Ever Ready		5.00	5.00		10.50
M M I		2.00	5.00		19.00
Plant, Flower and Fruit Guide	7.50	2.00	3.00		12.00
Pleasure Seekers	4.00				7.50
Square of Dames	6.00	4.00	5.00		4.00
Charlotte	0.00	4.00	5.00		15.00
Helping Hand Literary and Art	6.50	3.00	F 00		44.50
Pricilla Literary and Art	9.00	2.50	5.00		14.50
South Side Art and Literary			2.50		14.00
Concord	10.00	5.00	5.00		20.00
Charlotte A Percival Federated	9.00	9.50	20.00		04 80
		2.50	20.00		31.50
Rose Young Federated Women's Civic	7.00	10.00	10.00		27.00
		2.50	10.00		22.50
Hickory—Civic Salisbury	2.50				2.50
Business and Professional Women	0.00				
	6.00	7.50	7.50		21.00
Conrade Nurse	7.00	2.00	2.00		11.00
Dainty Duchess Garden	2.50	w 00			2.50
	5.50	5.00	5.00		15.50
Jersey City	2.50	3.75	3.75		10.00
Merry Matrons	7.00				7.00
Rhodanthe	5.50				5.50
Social Progressive	5.00	5.00			10.00
Shelby					
Bridgettes	8.50				8.50
Good Samaritan		13.50	10.00		35.00
Negro Women's	12.00	15.00	10.00		37.00
Terpsichoreon	5.00	2.00	3.00		10.00

PRESIDENT'S MESSAGE

(Continued from Page 7)

a judge of Art Exhibit, on the Nominating Committee and Chairman of National Notes for our Federation; Miss Ione Henderson who served with the Budget and Finance Committee; Miss Wilhelmina Crosson who not only served as Awards Night Speaker but was appointed on the Advisory Committee for the Frederick Douglas Memorial Restoration.

Among other facts revealed at the post meeting of the Executive Board of the Southeastern I learned that North Carolina's turn for entertaining would follow that of Florida. There are possibilities that we may exchange turns with Virginia since we entertained at Asheville out of turn.

Post Convention Tour

A large number of ladies who attended the Southeastern convention took advantage of the tour by chartered bus and will never regret doing so. Getting an early start without breakfast found us ready on arrival at the La Grange, Ga. Club House where the club ladies of La Grange and Americus greeted us cordially and served "brunch" buffet style. There points of interest were pointed out which made our tour through Andersonville National Cemetery more meaningful.

The opportunity to visit at Warm Springs and associate with it many facts which we had known in connection with the late Franklin D. Roosevelt certainly was meaningful. First came the limited tour of the Warm Springs Foundation then the Memorial Shrine—"The Little White House."

On the picnic grounds of the latter place visited the tourists were served a most delicious picnic lunch by the federated clubs of that area. Nothing was spared in the preparation, even Georgia peaches were included.

A picnic lunch at the end of the trip with Dr. and Mrs. Reece made the day complete.

Thank you again for making the trip possible for me. It is my hope that the interest of our Federated club ladies will increase so that the number attending out of state club meetings will grow. Planning a vacation at the time of such meetings will certainly increase the number.

Sorrowfully we learned of the death of the father of our beloved friend and co-worker, Mrs. Alice Collins of Smithfield. The Journal extends deep sympathy.